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vice to all residents of the county when called upon, when the object
is to improve the science, art and business of agriculture and home
economics and subjects related thereto. The county auditor shall act
as secretary of such county extension committee, and keep a record of
all its proceedings, and shall forward copies of all resolutions appro-
priating funds by the county commissioners to the dean of the Insti-
tute of Agriculture of the University of Minnesota. The members of
the county extcnsion committee shall serve without pey; previded
hewever that they mey be reimbursed for expenses or may receive a
per diem allowance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
375.47, except county commissioners who may be entitled to such
compensation and paid in like manner as for committee services as
county commissioners but subject to the provisions of Section
375.055, Subdivision 5 paid at customeary mileaze rates for the county
for miles Reeessariby wraveled in attcnding meetings of the committes;
and be reimbursed Tront the semesal revemue fund of the escunty for
sueh mitoage and other necessary expenses ineusred; except members
whe are else members of the beard of esunty eommissioners whe
may be entitled te sueh compensation and paid in like manner as for
committce services as couRty commissioners,

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1082—H. F. No, 2462
[Coded]

An act relating to education; the school census in connection
therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 120, by add-
ing a section; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections
120.09 and 144.31.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 120, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[120.095] Educafion; school census. Subdivision 1,
Except as otherwise provided in this section, the school board of
each district shall cause to be taken an enumeration, called the school
census of all persons under 21 years of age on September 1 during the
vear the census is taken. The school census shall show the name and
date of birth of each person required to be enumerated and the name

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikkceut:



2206 SESSION LAWS [Chap,

and address of his parent, guardian, or other person having charge of
such child, and such other data as the state board may require.

Subd. 2. The school census shall be taken by the clerk of the
board, or by some other person appointed by the board. Such person
taking such census shall certify to the board the correctness of the
enumeration and the information therein contained. The board shall
fix the compensation for such work. Each child shall be counted in
only one district, being that in which he resides as of March 1 in the
case of a March 1 through May 1 enumeration period, or September
in the case of a September I through October I enumeration period.

Subd. 3, The school census shall be taken each year during
the period March I through May 1 or during the period September 1
through October 1 and reported in summary form to the department
of education before May 15 of each census year in the case of a
March 1 through May 1 enumeration period and before October 15
of each census year in the case of a September 1 through October 1
enumeration period in all districts except as follows:

In districts including cities of the first class and other school dis-
tricts in which the district boundaries coincide with those of federal
census tracts the decennial and middecade census tabulation made by
the federal bureau of the census may be substituted for the prescribed
enumeration.

Subd. 4. The school board of any district, at its option, may
establish a permanent and continuing census or enumeration that will
keep current the data required by subdivisions 1 to 3.

Subd. 35, The school census shall include an enumeration of
children requiring special education by categories as designated by the
state board and as required for reports deemed necessary by the com-
missioner of education.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Starutes 1967, Sections 120.09 and
144 31, are repealed.

Approved June §, 1969,

CHAPTER 1083—H. F. No. 2464

An act relating to the Minnesota state retirement system; ter-
mination and restoration of rights; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 352.23.
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